

No. 13-1124

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Complainant,

v.

INTEGRA HEALTH MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

ANN ROSENTHAL
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

LEE GRABEL
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5445

FILED ELECTRONICALLY ON DECEMBER 18, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 I. *Integra's Service Coordinator Program*..... 1

 II. *Integra's Workplace Violence Safety Program* 3

 III. *(b)(6)'s Interactions with (b)(6)* 5

 IV. *OSHA's Citation and the ALJ's Decision* 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. *The General Duty Clause Applies to All Recognized, Serious Hazards in the Workplace; There is No Per Se Exclusion for Physical Assault on Employees by Persons with a History of Violent Behavior*..... 9

 II. *The Secretary Established that the Hazard was Recognized and That Feasible Means Existed to Materially Reduce It*16

 A. *Integra and It's Industry Recognized the Hazard*16

 B. *Feasible Means Existed to Eliminate or Materially Reduce the Hazard*.....22

 III. *Integra Had Fair Notice of its Obligation to Comply With the General Duty Clause*25

 IV. *Integra's Remaining Arguments are Without Merit*26

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. U.S. Department of Agriculture</i> , 789 F.3d 1206 (11 th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Anthony Crane Rental, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Arcadian Corp.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 2001 (No. 93-0628, 2004).....	14-15, 20
<i>Armstrong Cork Company</i> , 8 BNA OSHC 1070 (No. 76-2777, 1980).....	18
<i>Beverly Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 19 BNA OSHC 1161 (Nos. 91-3144, 92-238, 92-819, 92-1257, 93-724, 2000)	17, 18, 24
<i>Cerro Metal Prods. Div., Marmon Group, Inc.</i> , 12 BNA OSHC 1821 (No. 78-5159, 1986).....	23, 24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys. Div., Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1275 (No. 83-1293, 1991)	21
<i>Georgia Elec. Co. v. Marshall</i> , 595 F.2d 309 (5 th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 10 BNA OSHC 1417 (No. 76-5255, 1982).....	16, 21
<i>Kelly Springfield</i> , 10 BNA OSHC 1970 (No. 78-4555, 1982).....	20
<i>Kokosing Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1869 (No. 92-2596, 1996)	21
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 US 144 (1991).....	10

<i>Megawest Financial, Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1337, 1995 WL 383233 (No. 93-2879, 1995).....	22
<i>Nat'l Realty & Construction Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	10
<i>Pegasus Tower</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1190 (No. 01-0547, 2005).....	9
<i>Pelron Corp.</i> , 12 BNA OSHC 1833 (No. 82-388, 1986).....	15
<i>Pepperidge Farm, Inc.</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1993 (No. 89-0265, 1997).....	16
<i>Ramsey Winch Inc. v. Henry</i> , 555 F.3d 1199 (10 th Cir. 2009).....	11, 12, 15, 22
<i>SeaWorld of Florida, LLC v. Perez</i> , 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	16
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Palm Beach, Div. of Waste Management, Inc. of Florida</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1308 (No. 93-128, 1995).....	18, 20, 27

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970("OSH Act"),	
§ 2(a), 29 U.S.C. § 651(a).....	12
§ 5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....	1, 9, 10, 18
§ 10, 29 U.S.C. § 659.....	21
§ 11, 29 U.S.C. § 660.....	21
§ 12, 29 U.S.C. § 661.....	21

MISCELLANEOUS:

Directive on Enforcement Procedures for Investigating or Inspecting Workplace Violence Incidents, CPL 02-01-052 (Sept. 8, 2011) 15-16, 20, 23

OSHA Standard Interpretations Letter, December 10, 1992 12, 22

North Suffolk Mental Health Association (OSHRC No. 11-2132) 12

Brookdale University Hospital and Medical Center (OSHRC No. 14-1350)..... 12

Corizon Health, Inc. (OSHRC No. 14-1346)..... 12

Guidelines for Preventing Workplace Violence for Healthcare and Social Service Workers, OSHA 3148-11R (2004)..... 20, 21, 23

<http://www.bls.gov/ooh/community-and-social-service/home.htm> 19

<https://www.osha.gov/Publications/osa3148.pdf>..... 21
